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MINISTRY OF JAL SHAKTI  
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LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.1612 

TO BE ANSWERED ON 29.07.2021 

 

WORKS UNDER SWACHCH BHARAT MISSION 

 

†1612. SHRIMATI  POONAMBEN  MAADAM: 

 

Will the Minister of JAL SHAKTI be pleased to state: 
 

(a) the details of works undertaken under Swachh Bharat Mission in the districts of Gujarat so 

far and the details of funds allocated/released/utilised thereunder during the last three years, 

district-wise; 
 

(b) the estimated number of people benefitted under this mission; and 
 

(c) the details of the works undertaken in Gujarat under the said mission? 

 

 

ANSWER 

 

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF JAL SHAKTI 

(SHRI PRAHLAD SINGH PATEL) 
 

 

(a) District-wise number of Individual household latrines (IHHLs) constructed under Swachh 

Bharat Mission (Grameen) [SBM(G)] in Gujarat, as per the data reported by the State on the 

online Integrated Management Information System (IMIS) of SBM(G) are given at Annexure.  

Under SBM(G), funds are released to States/UTs. Further distribution of the same to the 

Districts/Blocks/Gram Panchayats is done by the States/UTs.  Details of Centre share funds 

released to the State of Gujarat under SBM(G) during the last three years and the funds utilised 

as per the utilisation certificates received from the State are as under: 

 

Financial Year Funds released  

(Rs. in crore) 

Funds utilised  

(Rs. in crore) 

2018-19 
192.92 191.69 

2019-20 
238.45 660.19 

2020-21 
312.56 383.13 

 



Utilisation of funds in 2019-20 and 2020-21 is more than the release amount.  This is on 

account of availability of unspent funds of previous years with the State and interest amounts 

accrued, etc.  

 

(b) All the villages in the country including Gujarat have declared themselves Open Defecation 

Free (ODF) as on 2.10.2019.  The benefits of ODF are accrued to all the people in a village.  

However, with reference to no. of IHHLs constructed, estimated number of persons benefitted 

under SBM (G) in Gujarat (assuming 5 persons per household) is 2,10,17,030. 

 

(c)  As per the data reported by Gujarat on the IMIS of SBM(G), 42,03,406 Individual 

household latrines (IHHLs) have been constructed in the State under SBM(G) from 2014-15 to 

2021-22.   

 

***** 



Annexure 

Statement referred to in part (a) of the reply to Lok Sabha Un-starred Question 

No.1612 due for reply on 29-07-2021 

District-wise number of IHHLs constructed in Gujarat under SBM (G) from 2014-15 to 

2021-22 

Sl.No. District No. of IHHLs constructed  

1 Ahmedabad 1,14,227 

2 Amreli 58,320 

3 Anand 1,04,737 

4 Aravalli 1,33,375 

5 Banas Kantha 3,93,936 

6 Bharuch 1,18,834 

7 Bhavnagar 1,37,752 

8 Botad 48,523 

9 Chhotaudepur 1,53,132 

10 Dahod 3,79,994 

11 Dangs 20,674 

12 Devbhoomi Dwarka 66,557 

13 Gandhinagar 96,178 

14 Gir Somnath 82,957 

15 Jamnagar 58,045 

16 Junagadh 57,746 

17 Kachchh 1,13,808 

18 Kheda 1,79,171 

19 Mahisagar 1,46,134 

20 Mehsana 1,43,574 

21 Morbi 71,245 

22 Narmada 84,949 

23 Navsari 73,659 

24 Panch Mahals 2,70,679 

25 Patan 1,47,624 

26 Porbandar 29,226 

27 Rajkot 1,02,863 

28 Sabar Kantha 1,45,420 

29 Surat 1,10,241 

30 Surendranagar 2,00,474 

31 Tapi 96,457 

32 Vadodara 1,08,547 

33 Valsad 1,54,348 

  Total 42,03,406 

 


